BEFORE THE MINNESOTA
BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR LONG TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

In the Matter of STIPULATION AND
Austin Svejda, LNHA CONSENT ORDER
License Number: 4691

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by Austin Svejda, LNHA (*Licensee”),
and the Minnesota Board of Executives for Long Term Services and Supports (“Board™)
Standards of Practice Committee (“Committee”) as follows:

L
JURISDICTION

1. The Board is autharized pursuant to Minnesota Statutes chapter 144A to license
and regulate nursing home administrators and to take disciplinary action as appropriate.

2. Licensee holds a license from the Board to practice as a licensed nursing home
administrator in the State of Minnesota and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Board with respect
to the matters referred to in this Stipulation and Consent Order.

IL
FACTS

For the purpose of this Stipulation and Consent Order only, the Board finds the
following:

3. The Board granted Licensee a license to practice as a nursing home administrator
on February 26, 2019,

| 4. Licensee served as administrator of a long-term care facility in Redwood County

between approximately February 2019 and March 2020.



5. On February 29, 2020, Licensee was charged in Redwood County District Court
with five felony-level crimes, including criminal sexual conduct in the 3™ degree and possession
of drugs in the 5% degree, and two petty misdemeanor offenses, According to the criminal
complaint, the following occurred:

a. Licensee invited a direct-report employee (“victim”) to his home on
February 29, 2020.

b. Licensee and victim discussed Cannabidiol (“CBD”) and
Tetrahydrocannabinol (“THC"). Victim stated that Licensee offered her a joint and a “gummy”
that she believed to be CBD/THC.

| -c. Shortly after smoking the joint and consuming the gummy, victim’s vision
became blurry. Victim does not remember anything until she woke up at 4:00 a.m. on March 1,
2020.

d Victim felt sick and sore in her vaginal area. Victim went to the hospital.
The ho;pital administered toxicology tests, which were positive for amphetamine and THC.
Victim had not knowingly ingested amphetamine.

e. Law enforcement searched Licensee’s home. Law enforcement
discovered marijuana, amphetamine, methamphetamine, personal lubricant, stained sheets, and
underwear with a hole cut out of the groin area,

6. On October 11, 2021, Licensee entered an Alford plea of guilty to two felony-
level crimes: (1) criminal sexual conduct in the 3™ degree in violation of Minnesota Statues
section 609.344.1, subdivision d; and (2) possession of drugs in the 5% degree in violation of

Minnesota Statues section 152.025.2, subdivision 1. The Redwood County District Court



accepted Licensee’s Alford plea but stayed adjudication of the plea until Licensee’s sentencing
on February 14, 2022,

7. Licensee would like to voluntarily surrender his license to practice as a nursing
home administrator and bas no intentions or plans of working in the healthcare industry in the
future.

L
REGULATIONS

8. The Board views Licensee's practices as described above to be in violation of
statutes and rules enforced by the Board and constitute a reasonable basis in law and fact to
justify the disciplinary action provided for in this Stipulation and Consent Order. Licensee
agrees that the conduct cited above constitutes the following violations:

a. Has been convicted of a felony or gross misdemeanor, including a finding
or verdict of guilt, whether or not the adjudication of guilt has been withheld or not entered, an
admission of guilt, or a no contest plea, when the felony or gross mfsdemeanor is reasonably
relatéd to the practice of nursing home administration, as evidenced by a certified copy of the
conviction, in violation of Minnesota Rules 6400.6900, subpart 1.A.;

b. Commission of acts of misconduct substantially related to the
qualifications, function, or duties of a nursing home administrator and evidence of unfitness to
perform as a nursing home administrator in a manner consistent with protecting resident health,
safety, and welfare, in violation of Minnesota Rules 6400.6900, subpart 1.G.; and

c. Engaged in sexual harassment, made sexual advances toward, or engaged

in sexual contact with any resident, student, or trainee under the licensee's supervision, or



engaged in sexual harassment of an employee, consultant, or visitor to the facility in which the
licensee practices, in violation of Minnesota Rules 6400.6900, subpart 1.L.
Iv.
REMEDY
9. The parties agree the Board may take the following disciplinary action upon the

foregoing facts and all the files, records, and proceedings herein. The Board determines that
disciplinary action is warranted. Without further notice or hearing, the Board enters an order as
follows:

a. The Board hereby REVOKES Licensee’s license as a nursing home
administrator in the State of Minnesota immediately. |

b. Licensee shall not practice, attempt to practice, offer to practice, or
advertise or hold himself out as authorized to practice as a nursing home administrator in
Minnesota and shall not use the title “nursing home adminigtrator” or any other designation
which indicates licensure as a nursing home administrator.

c. Licensee shall not reapply for licensure as a nursing home administrator in
Minnesota for a period of ten (10) years following the date of this stipulation. Should licensee
reapply for licensure, Licensee may be required to appear before a Board Standards of Practice
Committee to discuss the issues raised by the complaint giving rise to this Stipulation and
Consent Order, as well as any information received subsequent to the surrender of Licensee’s
license, Further, should Licensee reapply for licensure as a nursing home administrator in
Minnesota, he must meet the requirements for licensure in effect at the time of that application,
At the time of application, Licensee shall demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence that he

is capable of practicing as a nursing home administrator in a fit, competent, and ethical manner



and with reasonable skill and safety to clients. Licensee shall not be relicensed in Minnesota
until further order of the Board, which may include conditions and/or restrictions on Licensee’s
license,

10.  In the event the Board in its ﬁsqeﬁon does not approve this settlement or a lesser
remedy than indicated in this settlement, then, and in that event, this Stipulation is withdrawn
and shall be of no evidentiary value and shall not be relied upon nor introduced by either party to
this Stipulation, except that Licensee agrees that should the Board reject this Stipulation and this
case proceeds to hearing, Licensee will assert no claim that the Board was prejudiced by its
review and discussion of this Stipulation or of any records relating to this matter.

11.  Any appropriate court may, upon application of the Board, enter its decree
enforcing this order of the Board.

12,  Licensee has the opportunity to be represented by an attorney in this matter.
Licensee appears pro se in this matter, The Committee is represented by Alex Mountain,
Assistant Attorney General. '

13.  Licensee waives all formal hearings on this matter and all other procedures before
the Board to which Licensee may be entitled under the Minnesota or United States constitutions,
statutes, or rules and agrees that the order to be entered pursuant to the Stipulation shall be the
final order herein.

14.  Licensee hereby knowingly and voluntarily waives any and all claims against the
Board, the Minnesota Attorney General, and the State of Minnesota and their agents, employees,
and repregentatives which may otherwise be available to Licensee relative to the action taken or
authorized against Licensee’s license to practice as a nursing home administrator under this

Stipulation,



15.  Licensee hereby acknowledges that he has read, understands, and agrees to the
Stipulation and has freely and voluntarily signed the Stipulation without threat or promise by the
Board or any of its members, employees, or agents. When signing the Stipulation, Licensee
acknowledges he is fully aware the Stipulation is not binding unless and until it is approved by
the Board. The Board may either approve the Stipulation and Consent Order as proposed,
approve the Stipulation and Consent Order subject to specified change, or reject it. If the
changes are acceptable to Licensee, the Stipulation will ti:en take effect and the order as
modified will be issued. If the changes are unacceptable to Licensee or the Board rejects the
Stipulation, it will be of no effect except as specified herein.

16.  This Stipulation and Consent Order constitutes disciplinary action by the Board
and is classified as public data pursuant to Minnesota Statutes section 13.41, subdivision 5. Data
regarding this action will be provided to data banks as required by Federal law or consistent with
Board policy.

17.  This Stipulation contains the entire agreement between the parﬁes there being no

other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies this Stipulation.

BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR LONG

TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS
STANDARDS OF PRACTICE
COMMITTEE

AUSTIN SVEDA, LNHA FOX THE GOMMITTEE

Licensee

o 04 22 ot/ 21/272




ORDER
Upon consideration of this stipulation and all the files, records, and proceedings herein,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the license of Licensee is hereby REVOKED and that
2.
all other terms of this stipulation are adopted and implemented by the Board this 27 day of

Opt | 2022

MINNESOTA BOARD OF EXECUTIVES FOR
LONG TERM SERVICES AND SUPPORTS

Executive Director
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